

No. 88-605

---

---

**In the  
United States Supreme Court**

October Term, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, ET AL., Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

By WILLIAM J. GUSTE, JR.,  
Attorney General of Louisiana

With Attorneys General Joining for the States of Arizona,  
Idaho, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin

---

WILLIAM J. GUSTE, JR., Attorney General  
JO ANN P. LEVERT, Assistant Attorney General  
THOMAS A. RAYER, Of Counsel

Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General of Arizona  
Jim Jones, Attorney General of Idaho  
Ernest D. Preate, Jr., Attorney General of Pennsylvania  
Donald J. Hanaway, Attorney General of Wisconsin

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. THE RIGHT OF THE SEVERAL STATES TO LEGISLATE IN MATTERS OF PUBLIC POLICY RELATED TO ABORTION IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER RESERVED TO THE STATES AND THE PEOPLE BY THE TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	6
II. THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT SIMILARITIES BETWEEN THE LAWS AND PUBLIC POLICIES OF MISSOURI AND LOUISIANA BALANCING THE COMPETING RIGHT TO ABORTION AND RIGHT TO LIFE OF THE UNBORN CHILD .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adkins v. Children's Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525, 43 S.Ct. 394, 67 L Ed 785 (1923) .....	9
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416, 103 S.Ct. 2481, 76 L Ed 2d 687 (1983) .....	8, 14, 16, 22
<i>Allaire v. St. Luke's Hospital</i> , 56 N.E. 638 (Ill. 1900) .....	20

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L Ed 2d 663 (1962) .....	13, 14
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L Ed 2d 707 (1969) .....	9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S.Ct. 2841, 92 L Ed 2d 140 (1986) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L Ed 873 (1954) .....	9
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 56 S.Ct. 855, 80 L Ed 1160 (1936) .....	8
<i>City of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837) .....	9
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549, 66 S.Ct. 1198, 90 L Ed 1432 (1954) .....	13
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433, 59 S.Ct. 972, 83 L Ed 1385 (1938) .....	13
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94, 93 S.Ct. 2080, 36 L Ed 2d 772 (1973) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Stofcheck</i> , 185 Atl. 840 (1936) .....	12
<i>Cooper v. Blanck</i> , 39 So.2d 352 (1923) .....	20, 21
<i>Crews v. Undercofler</i> , 249 F.Supp. 13 (1966) ....	12
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 90 S.Ct. 1153, 25 L Ed 2d 491 (1970) .....	7, 10
<i>Dietrich v. Inhabitants of Northampton</i> , 138 Mass. 14 (1884) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L Ed 1188 (1938) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Bakelite</i> , 279 U.S. 438, 49 S.Ct. 411, 73 L Ed 789 (1929) .....	9
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530, 82 S.Ct. 1459, 8 L Ed 2d 671 (1962) .....	9
<i>Griswold v. Hepburn</i> , 2 Duvall 20 (1869) .....	9

<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906) .....	9
<i>Hudson and Smith v. Guestier</i> , 6 Cranch 281 (1810) .....	9
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 112 F.2d 417 (1940) ....	12
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943) .....	9
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 12 Wall 457 (1870) .....	9
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56, 92 S.Ct. 862, 31 L Ed 2d 36 (1972) .....	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	9
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	11
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464, 97 S.Ct. 2376, 53 L Ed 2d 484 (1977) .....	10, 15
<i>McCormick &amp; Co. v. Brown</i> , 286 U.S. 131, 52 S.Ct. 522, 76 L Ed 1017 (1931) .....	12
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586, 60 S.Ct. 1010, 84 L Ed 1375 (1940) .....	9
<i>Missouri, Kansas &amp; Texas Ry. Co. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904) .....	10, 15
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55, 100 S.Ct. 1490, 64 L Ed 2d 47 (1980) .....	7
<i>National League of Cities v. Usrey</i> , 426 U.S. 833, 96 S.Ct. 2465, 49 L Ed 2d 245 (1976) ...	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 308 U.S. 319, (1937) .....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52, 96 S.Ct. 2831, 49 L Ed 2d 788 (1976) .....	21, 22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L Ed 2d 147 (1973) .....	3, 6, 14, 21
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 4 Cranch 241 (1808) .....	9
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L Ed 2d 16 (1973) .....	7, 8

<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S.Ct. 1322, 22 L Ed 2d 600 (1969) .....	7
<i>State v. Rozenhal</i> , 559 P.2d 830 (1977) .....	13
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 16 Pet 1 (1842) .....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obst. &amp; Gyn.</i> , 476 U.S. 747, 106 S.Ct. 2169, 90 L Ed 2d 779 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 7 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518, 4 L Ed 629 (1819) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935) .....	12
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 31 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	11
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	9
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942) .....	9
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S.Ct. 461, 99 L Ed 563 (1955) .....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const., Amend. X .....	10
La. C.C. art. 26 .....	19
La. C.C. art. 29 .....	18, 19
La. C.C. arts. 953-957, 963 .....	19
La. R.S. 40:1299.34 .....	18, App. 5
La. R.S. 40:1299.35.0 .....	16, App. 5
La. R.S. 40:1299.35.5 .....	5
La. R.S. 40:1299.35.1 .....	17, App. 6
RS MO §1.205.1 .....	App. 1
RS MO §188.010 .....	App. 1
RS MO §188.200 .....	App. 3
RS MO §188.025 .....	App. 2
RS MO §188.029 .....	App. 2
RS MO §188.205 .....	App. 2
RS MO §188.210 .....	App. 3
RS MO §188.215 .....	App. 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cox, A., <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government</i> , (1976) .....	15
<i>Federalist 45</i> , Madison .....	11
Lenow, J. L., <i>The Fetus as a Patient: Emerging Rights as a Person</i> , A. J. Law and Med. 9 Vol. 1 (1983) .....	18

1

No. 88-605

**In the  
United States Supreme Court**

October Term, 1988
